
AN ACCOUNT, pursuant to the Act 8 and 9 Viet. cap. 38, of the Amount of BANK NOTES authorized by Law to be issued by the several
Banks of Issue in SCOTLAND, and the Average Amount of Bank Notes in Circulation, and of Coin held during the four Weeks ending
Saturday the 21st day of January, 1854.

Name and Title as set forth in
Licence.

Union Bunk of Scotland and Banking)
Company in Aberdeen f

Aberdeen Town and County Banking!

Name of the Firm.

f The Governor and Company of the Bank )
1 of Scotland /

f Union Bank of Scotland and Banking)

(Aberdeen Town and County Banking)

/'Western Bank of Scotland, the^
\ Greenock Bank, the Dundee Union /
1 Bank, the Paisley Commercial Bank y
(. and Ayrshire Bankin0" Company j

Head Office or
Principal Place

of Issue.

Edinburgh

Edinburgh
Edinburgh
Edinburgh
Edinburgh

Edinburgh

Edinburgh

Aberdeen

Aberdeen
Dundee
Dundee

Glasgow

Glasgow
Glasgow
Inverness
Perth
Perth

Circulation
authorized

by
Certificate.

£.

300485
183000
438024
374880
297024

415690

136657

70133

154319
33451
33636

337938

104028
72921
53434
38656
42933

Average Circulation during four
Weeks ending as above.

£5 and
upwards.

128545

71784
181002
168255
107121

170507
64484

32281

74451
9501

17251

146647

42264
75781
21350
15267
18821

Under £5.

266721
126406
320567
337542
230421

353726

97374

67733

105189
25942
25193

375673

102062
94356
49578
33916
40413

Total.

395266

198190
501570
505797
337542

524233

161858

100014
179640
35443
42444

522320

144326
170137
70928
49183
59235

Average Amount of Coin held during
four Weeks ending as above.

Gold.

148590

39665
126446
155839
61688

136347
46990

32537

40161
6123

10454

206550

55049
95806
21445
14950
21851•

Silver.

27317

1222:)
30885
30076
21537

29940

10429

4302

9511
743

1421

39133

10647
11821
3171
1765
2271

Total.

175907

51885
157331
185915
83225

166287

57419

36839

49673
6867

1187C.

245683

65696
107627
24617
16716
24122

I hereby certify, that euoh of the Bankers named in the above Keturn, who have in Circulation an Amount of Notes beyond that authorized in their Certificate, with the
exception of , have held an Amount of Gold and-Silver Coin, not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which
this Return relates.

Dated this 2nd day of February, 1854. P. DEANS, Officer of Stamp Duties.


