AN ACCOUNT, pursuant to the Act 8 and 9 Vict. cap. 38, of the Amount of BANK NOTES authorized by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in SCOTLAND, and the Average Amount of Bank Notes in Circulation, and of Coin held during the four Weeks ending Saturday the 21st day of January, 1854.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence.	Name of the Firm.	Head Office or Principal Place of Issue.	Circulation authorized by Certificate.				Average Amount of Coin held during four Weeks ending as above.		
				£5 and	Under £5.	Total.	Gold.	Silver.	Total.
	·		£.						
Bank of Scotland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Scotland	Edinburgh	300485	128545	266721	395266	148590	27317	17 <i>5</i> 907
Royal Bank of Scotland British Linen Company Commercial Bank of Scotland National Bank of Scotland	Royal Bank of Scotland British Linen Company Commercial Bank of Scotland National Bank of Scotland	Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh	183000 438024 374880 297024	71784 181002 168255 107121	126406 320567 337542 230421	198190 501570 505797 337542	39665 126446 155839 61688	12220 30885 30076 21537	51885 157331 185915 83225
Union Bank of Scotland and Banking Company in Aberdeen	Union Bank of Scotland and Banking Company in Aberdeen	Edinburgh	415690	170507	353726	524233	136347	29940	166287
Edinburgh and Glasgow Bank	Edinburgh and Glasgow Bank	Edinburgh	136657	64484	97374	161858	46990	10429	57419
Aberdeen Town and County Banking Company	Aberdeen Town and County Banking	Aberdeen	70133	32281	67733	100014	32537	4302	36839
North of Scotland Banking Company Dundee Banking Company Eastern Bank of Scotland	North of Scotland Banking Company Dundee Banking Company Eastern Bank of Scotland (Western Bank of Scotland, the)	Aberdeen Dundee Dundee	154319 33451 33636	74451 9501 17251	105189 25942 25193	179640 35443 42444	40161 6123 10454	9511 743 1421	49673 6867 11876
Western Bank of Scotland	Greenock Bank, the Dundee Union (Bank, the Paisley Commercial Bank (Glasgow	337938	146647	375673	522320	206550	39133	245683
Clydesdale Banking Company City of Glasgow Bank Caledonian Banking Company Perth Banking Company Central Bank of Scotland	(and Ayrshire Banking Company) Clydesdale Banking Company City of Glasgow Bank Caledonian Banking Company Perth Banking Company Central Bank of Scotland	Glasgow Glasgow Inverness Perth Perth	104028 72921 53434 38656 42933	42264 75781 21350 15267 18821	102062 94356 49578 33916 40413	144326 170137 70928 49183 59235	55049 95806 21445 14950 21851	10647 11821 3171 1765 2271	65696 107627 24617 16716 24122

I hereby certify, that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in Circulation an Amount of Notes beyond that authorized in their Certificate, with the exception of , have held an Amount of Gold and Silver Coin, not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated this 2nd day of February, 1854.